### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICIUM SECURITY, INC.		09/19/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EMC CORPORATION OF CANADA	
Street Address:	120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1400	
Internal Address:	Richmond Adelaide Complex	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H 1T1	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4255631	SILICIUM S SECURITY
Registration Number:	4255632	
Registration Number:	4255633	SILICIUM SECURITY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5082937189

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 508-293-6820

Email: trademarks@emc.com

Correspondent Name: John T. Hurley
Address Line 1: 176 South Street

Address Line 4: Hopkinton, MASSACHUSETTS 01748

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SILICIUM/EMC CA ASSIGN

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900242566

TRADEMARK REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0819 100 A2EE

CH \$90,00

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary-Jane Shorts	
Signature:	/Mary-Jane Shorts/	
Date:	12/28/2012	
Total Attachments: 2 source=IP Assignment from Silicium to EMC Canada (1)#page1.tif source=IP Assignment from Silicium to EMC Canada (1)#page2 tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0820

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective as of the date of the signature below, by and between Silicium Security, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, with its principal place of business at 1000 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 808, Vaudreuil-Dorion, Quebec, Canada, J7V 8P5 (hereinafter, "Company"), and EMC Corporation of Canada, an Ontario corporation and sole shareholder of Company, with its principal place of business at Richmond Adelaide Complex, 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1400, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1T1, Canada ("Parent").

WHEREAS, Company and Parent are parties to that certain Distribution and Winding-Up Agreement dated as of September 18, 2012 (hereinafter the "Winding-Up Agreement") related to the dissolution of Company authorized pursuant to subsection 210(3) of the Canada Business Corporations Act;

WHEREAS, Company and Parent have agreed to enter into this Assignment in connection with the Winding-Up Agreement;

WHEREAS, Company owns certain trademarks and trademark applications which are listed on attached <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Assigned Trademarks"), and certain domain names which are listed on attached <u>Schedule 2</u> ("Assigned Domain Names"); and other unlisted intellectual property ("Unlisted IP") including but not limited to any intellectual property rights associated with patents, inventions, trade secrets, know how, copyrights (registered or unregistered), and copyright protectable subject matter including software and documentation, and

WHEREAS, Parent desires to receive from Company assignments to the Assigned Trademarks, Assigned Domain Names, and Unlisted IP;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Company hereby assigns to Parent, all of (a) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Assigned Trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith; and (b) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Assigned Domain Names and all goodwill associated therewith; and (c) Company's entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for and collect past damages, in and to the Unlisted IP and all goodwill associated therewith.

Company hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and the empowered officials of any other applicable offices and governments to issue or transfer all any and all applicable Unlisted IP, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Parent may direct.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0821

Signed, this 19th day of September, 2012.

SILICIUM SECURITY INC.

Name: Paul T. Dacier Title: President

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex County

RECORDED: 12/28/2012

On this 19th day of September, 2012, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Paul T. Dacier, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a Massachusetts driver's license, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as President of Silicium Security Inc.

My commission expires: March 31 2019

[Affix Seal]

TRACY MARIE MAGNAN Notary Public MONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires Merch 31, 2017

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0822